(2) In addition, the Authority shall  have the power to impose an 

administrative fine on any person who  does an act or makes an 

omission in violation of the provisions of any Decisions and/or 

Regulations of the European Union, for an amount not exceeding 

three hundred thousand four hundred euros (€300,400) and, in case 

of repetition of the violation, an administrative fine not exceeding two 

hundred thousand euros (€200,000). 

(3) If proven that the person responsible for the violation obtained an 

unlawful benefit from this violation, the Authority has the authority,